
 

Mr Richard Parry Jones, BA, MA. 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 
LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 
 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

PWYLLGOR SGRIWTINI PARTNERIAETH 
AC ADFYWIO 

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DYDD IAU, 25 GORFFENNAF, 2013 am    
1 o’r gloch 

THURSDAY, 25 JULY 2013 at 1.00 pm 

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1, 
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL 
OFFICES, LLANGEFNI 

Swyddog Pwyllgor 
Mrs. Mairwen Hughes 

(01248) 752516 
Committee Officer 

 

AELODAU / MEMBERS 
Cynghorwyr / Councillors:- 
 

Annibynnol / Independent 
 
Jeffrey M.Evans, D.R. Hughes (Cadeirydd/Chair), W.T. Hughes, Richard O. Jones a 
Dafydd R.Thomas 
 

Llafur / Labour 
 
Raymond Jones 

 

Plaid Cymru / The Party of Wales 
 
Carwyn Jones, Alun Mummery (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair), Dylan Rees and Nicola Roberts 
 

 
Aelodau Ychwanegol/Additional Members (gyda hawl pleidleisio ar faterion 
addysg/with voting rights in respect of educational matters) 
 
Parch./Rev. Robert Townsend (Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru/The Church in Wales) and 
Mr. Keith Roberts (Yr Eglwys Babyddol Rufeinig/The Roman Catholic Church) 

Public Document Pack



 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declaration of interest from any Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.  
 

2   APOLOGIES   

 

3    MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To submit, for confirmation, the minutes of the meeting held on 17 June, 2013.  
 

4    PARTNERSHIP UNIT UPDATE  (Pages 5 - 28) 

 To submit a report by the Senior Partnership Manager.  
 

5    DUBLIN DECLARATION ON AGE FRIENDLY CITIES AND COMMUNITIES IN 
EUROPE 2013  (Pages 29 - 38) 

 To submit a report by the Head of Service (Adult’s Services).  
 

6    WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 39 - 54) 

 To submit a report by the Scrutiny Officer.  
 

7    CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR UPDATE AND ANY ANNOUNCEMENT   

 To receive a verbal report by the Committee Chair, Vice-Chair and the Corporate 
Programme Manager.  
 

8    DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 To note that the next meeting of this Committee is to be held on Wednesday, 25 
September, 2013 at 1.00 p.m.  
 



PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2013

PRESENT:  Councillor Derlwyn Rees Hughes (Chair)
Councillor Alun Wyn Mummery (Vice-Chair)

Councillors W T Hughes, Richard Owain Jones, Dafydd Rhys Thomas and 
Dylan Rees.

IN ATTENDANCE: Director of Community (GC),
Head of Service (Children’s Services) (AH) (In respect of Item 4),
Head of Service (Adults’ Services) (AD) (In respect of Item 5),
Collaboration Improvement Officer (EW) (In respect of Item 4),
Business Planning and Programme Manager (GM) (In respect of the additional 
item),
Scrutiny Manager (BS),
Scrutiny Officer (GWR),
Committee Officer (MEH).

APOLOGIES: Councillors Jeffrey M.Evans, Carwyn Jones, Nicola Roberts.

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Kenneth P. Hughes – Portfolio Holder (Housing & Social Services);
Chief Executive.

Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board

Mr. Andrew Jones – Director of Public Health;
Ms. Clare Jones – Assistant Director Primary Care and Community Services;
Ms. Cilla Robinson – Associate Chief of Staff : Children and Young People 
Clinical Programme Board;
Ms. Sarah Andrews – Senior Public Health Practitioner, Public Health Wales
Ms. Sonia Thompson – Locality Manager Gwynedd & Anglesey, Welsh 
Ambulance Trust.

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST

Councillor Richard O. Jones declared an interest that he is employed by the Welsh Ambulance 
Service.

2 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 May, 2013 were confirmed.

3 BETSI CADWALADR UNIVERSITY HEALTH BOARD

Presentations were received by representatives from the Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 
on the following matters :-

General update on their modernisation/transformation age
[...]
).  The SCS will employ health and social 
care professionals under one organisational structure, with a Service Manager running and 
managing the service and will have an integrated strategy, set of policies, procedures, budgets and 
a joined-up approach to staff management and training.  The service will provide service users with 
a single access point into the service.  

It was noted that the SCS is a formal partnership between Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 
and the Isle of Anglesey County Council.  Under the provisions made under Section 33 of the NHS 
(2006) Wales Act, the Health Board will delegate related health care functions to the Council, and 
the Council will be the Lead Provider for the service.  Each partner will contribute to administration 
costs, office costs and to the cost of the Service Manager role; they will continue to have 
accountability for the management of their own financial resources.

The Officers highlighted that the Specialist Children’s Service will adopt a three-tiered strategic 
approach to service planning and delivery.  The three-tiered strategic approach was included within 
the report.

The Head of Service (Children’s Services) stated that the legality of the proposed integrated service 
– Section 33 Agreement has been dealt with by the Legal Section of the County Council and with the 
Health Board Solicitors. The report will be forwarded to the next meeting of the Executive for 
consideration and the recommendation of this Committee will be incorporated into the report.

RESOVLED to accept the report.

ACTION : That the Head of Service (Children’s Services) shall report to the Executive that the 
Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee supports the single integrated Specialist 
Children’s Service in principle.

5 ADULTS SAFEGUARDING - TOWARDS A NORTH WALES STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK

Submitted – a report by the Head of Service (Adults’ Services) in relation to the above.

The Head of Service (Adults’ Services) re
[...]
s Adult Safeguarding Board.

6 NOMINATION OF MEMBER TO THE CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL

Submitted – a report by the Scrutiny Officer in respect of a nomination of a Member of this 
Committee to sit on the Corporate Parenting Panel from May 2013 – May 2014.

RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Dylan Rees as a Member to sit on the Corporate Parenting 
Panel from May 2013 – May 2014.

7 DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Noted – that the next meeting of this Committee is to be held on Thursday, 25 July, 2013 at 2.00 
p.m.

ADDITIONAL ITEM

Nomination of Members on the Programme Boards

The Business Planning and Programme Manager requested nominations for 2 of the Programme Boards.

RESOLVED to nominate the following Members on 2 Programme Boards :-

Island of Enterprise Board - Councillors Derlwyn R. Hughes and Carwyn Jones
Service Excellence Board - Councillor Alun W. Mummery

3

Page 3



The meeting concluded at 3.00 pm

COUNCILLOR DERLWYN R. HUGHES
CHAIR

4

Page 4



 
 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO : 
 

 PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 25 JULY 2013 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: PARTNERSHIP UNIT UPDATE 
 

REPORT AUTHOR:  TRYSTAN PRITCHARD, SENIOR PARTNERSHIPS 
MANAGER 
 

REQUESTED ACTION: THE COMMITTEE IS PRESENTED WITH AN 
INTROCDUCTION TO THE ROLE AND REMIT OF 
THE ANGLESEY AND GWYNEDD PARTNERSHIP 
UNIT AND TO NOTE THE PROGRESS TO DATE 
ON IDENTIFYING PRIORITIES  

 
 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT   
 
1.1 To submit to the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee an introduction 

to the work of the newly establishes Anglesey and Gwynedd Partnership Unit .The 
Committee is requested to note the progress to date on establishing the unit and the 
process to agree priority work areas under the guidance of the Local Service Board.  

 
 
Author: Trystan Pritchard                                                  Date:  15 July 2013 

Job Title: Senior Partnerships Manager  

 

APPENDIX 1-  Presentation – Introduction to the Partnerships Unit 

APPENDIX 2-   Anglesey and Gwynedd Collaboration Agreement 

APPENDIX 3 – Single Integrated Plan Vision 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



Rhesymoli Partneriaethau Statudol a 

Datblygu Cynlluniau Integredig 

  

Rationalisation of Statutory Partnerships 

and Developing Integrated Plans 

P
age 6



•Uno strategaethau Plant a Phobl Ifanc, Iechyd a Lles, Diogelwch Cymunedol a Strategaeth 

Gymunedol a gweithio tuag at un Cynllun Integredig i Wynedd a M n 

Unite the Children and Young People, Health and Social Care, Community Safety and 

Community strategies and work towards a single integrated plan for Gwynedd and 

Anglesey 

•Y broses yn cael ei chynllunio, ei gyrru, ei monitro drwy sefydlu Bwrdd Gwasanaethau 

Lleol ar y cyd Gwynedd a M n 

Process planned, driven and monitored by the establishment of a Joint Local Service Board 

for Gwynedd and Anglesey 

•Y Bwrdd Gwasanaethau Lleol ar Cyd felly fydd y bartneriaeth statudol ar gyfer yr holl 

feysydd o fewn ei faes llafur 

The Joint LSB will be the statutory partnership for all areas within its remit 

Beth sy’n digwydd?    What’s Happening? 

P
age 7



Trefn Weithio        Working Practices 

• BGLL i osod blaenoriaethau o fewn Cynllun Integredig 

gan gynnwys plant a phobl ifanc 

 LSB to set priorities within an integrated plan, including 

children and young people 

 

• Strwythur oddi tano i ganolbwyntio ar ganlyniadau – 

cyflawni a gwireddu 

 Structure beneath the LSB to concentrate on results, 

delivery and realisation 

P
age 8



Amcanion   Aims 

• Ychwanegu gwerth   Add value 

 

• Osgoi dyblygu   Avoid duplication 

 

• Cynllunio strategol sy’n ymateb i anghenion 

• Strategic planning that responds to need 

 

• Rhannu gwybodaeth a sgiliau i sicrhau gwasanaethau gwell i drigolion 

• Share information and skills to improve services 

 

• Arwain ar faterion sydd yn galw am ymyrraeth strategol ar y cyd 

• Lead on matters which require joint strategic intervention 

 

P
age 9



Strwyth
[...]
egional or national 
programme. 
 
 
Trystan Pritchard 
Senior Partnerships Manager 
Gwynedd and Anglesey 
June 2013 
 
 

Page 28



 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee 

DATE:  25/07/2013 

LEAD OFFICER: Anwen Davies, Head of Adults’ Services 

CONTACT OFFICER: Brian Jones, Older People Strategy Co-ordinator  

TITLE: Dublin Declaration on Age Friendly Cities and Communities 

in Europe 2013 

DIRECTOR:  Corporate Director of Community  

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Councillor Kenneth Hughes 

PURPOSE OF THE  
REPORT: 

1. Form a view around whether the Isle of Anglesey 
County Council should sign up to the Dublin 
Declaration; 

2. Consider the propriety of accepting the WLGA offer of 
one day’s support free of charge.  

 
1. BACKGROUND/CONTEXT 

1.1 Europe has a rapidly ageing population and parts of Wales can already 
really evidence the effects of demographic change amongst their 
communities and on their resources, with a significant and growing 
percentage of their communities now 50+ years. Councils are already 
planning to adapt but there is value in sharing and learning from others 
to create a co-ordinated and strategic approach across Wales.  
 

1.2 The public sector and governments at all levels across Europe accept 
that future policy and practice will need to reflect this unprecedented 
global trend. It is also accepted that greater emphasis on integrated 
policies that connect agendas for the environment, housing, health and 
social care is the most appropriate way forward.  

 

1.3 The Ageing Well in Wales Programme1, of which local authorities are 
key strategic partners, is linking with the World Health Organisation 
(WHO)2 and European Networks3  to ensure that Wales has the 
opportunity to participate and collaborate at both local and national 
levels. 

                                                           
1
 Ageing Well in Wales is a five year national programme to coordinate local
[...]
tional levels.  

 
2.3 The ‘Ageing Well in Wales’  Programme - This five year strategic 

programme, supported by the WLGA and other national partners, is 
hosted by the Office of the Commissioner for Older People in Wales. 
Immediate priorities for action were agreed in 2012. One key strategic 
strand of its 2013-2015 plan is to develop ways in which councils and 
partners can respond to demographic change.  

 

2.4 The WLGA have made an offer to all Local Authorities in Wales – 
comprising one day’s free support or development training on 
demographic change and/or creating age friendly communities this will 
support the Council in its Transformation Programme for Adult Services 
- Building Communities is a key underpinning thread within our 
Programme.  

 
3. The Dublin Summit and Declaration of Commitment (June 2013) 

 
3.1      Under the auspices of the Irish Presidency of the European Union, 

senior political representatives of European cities, municipalities, 
communities and regions gathered together at a Summit on “Age 
friendly communities” during June, 2013 in Dublin. Wales has been 
invited to join a public declaration of signing up to a common set of 
principles and actions that will be known as the Dublin Declaration. A 
similar initiative occurred in Madrid in 2007, addressing the issues 
around ageing. It called for specific action on health and nutrition, 
protection of older people, housing and social welfare and education 
helped to strengthen collaborative action across Europe.  

                                                           
4
 Welsh Government launched a strategy phase three of the Older People’s Strategy on May 22

nd
 Living Longer – Ageing Well 

www.cymru.gov.uk 
5
 www.cymru.gov.uk  

Page 30



 

 

 

4. OLDER PEOPLE’S CHAMPION  

4.1  The Council has recently confirmed the appointment of Councillor 

Robert Llywelyn Jones as the Older People’s Champion.The role will 

focus on the following: 

 Ensure that whatever the issues, the needs, wishes and preferences of 
older people are fully taken into account in the planning and 
implementation of policy and services. This can cover the whole 
spectrum of Local Authority work including transport, housing and 
education. 
 

 Support effective partnership and collaboration- establish links between 
local fora and local community/voluntary groups to promote a joined up 
approach to the older people agenda.   
 

 Finding ways to ensure that people aged 50+ are at the heart of 
decision making processes around the commissioning, planning and 
delivery of services for older people  

 

5. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

The Scrutiny Committee is requested to recommend the following for 

endorsement by the Council’s Executive:-  

 

R1  Consider the merits of engaging in a Wales and European wide 
network of excellence and innovation to create Age Friendly 
Communities by 2020; 

R2 Support agreement to make a public declaration of intent as set 
out by the proposed Dublin Declaration (with the WLGA to 
coordinate representation through remote arrangements); 

R3 Support agreement to participate within the thematic network on 
creating Age friendly communities co-ordinated by the Ageing 
Well in Wales programme (hosted by the Office of the 
Commissioner for Older People); 

R4 Support further dialogue through the WLGA and the WHO, for 
Wales to contribute to adapting WHO’s guidelines for 
communities by using welsh communities as pilot sites; 

R5 Support accepting the WLGA’s offer comprising of one day’s free 
support/development training – which will be negotiated by the 
Council’s newly appointed Older People’s Champion.  

 
 

APPENDIX 

1. ANNUAL GENERAL ASSEMBLY DECLARATION  

 

Page 31



 

 

APPENDIX 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ANNUAL GENERAL ASSEMBLY 

DECLARATION 

16 May 2013 

 

The European Union is at a cross roads, looking to re-shape its vision and its priority action areas in 

the light of the current economic situatio
[...]
gramme (Appendix 1). The Committee is requested to approve, revise or 
amend its work programme as it deems appropriate. 

 
1.2 The purpose of the work programme is to identify the Committee priorities in the 

current municipal year (May 2013 to May 2014).The Welsh Government 
considers that people should be informed about the Council’s scrutiny function 
and planned work. The work programme will be included on the Council’s 
scrutiny web page together with additional information regarding scrutiny. 

 
1.3 It should be noted, that once a work programme is agreed, it will be reported to 

each meeting of the Committee (for the purpose of reviewing its content, 
considering the inclusion of new items or withdrawal / adjournment of existing 
items, and planning ahead to the next meeting). This will ensure that the work 
programme is kept updated and is publicly available as required by the Welsh 
Government.  

 
 

2.0 BACKGROUND. 
 
2.1 In order to comply with Welsh Government guidance (please see paragraph 

1.2) the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee must establish a 
work programme for the municipal year May 2013 to May 2014. As with all 
Scrutiny Committees the work undertaken should be of benefit to the Council. 
The purpose of forward work planning is: 

 

 To identify issues of concern or ways in which scrutiny can contribute to the 
overall aims of the Council. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 39



 To agree which Scrutiny Committee activity is best suited to dealing with 
each issue (e.g. report to Committee, Investigation by Panel or ongoing 
progress reports.) 

 To plan how work can be carried out within available resources and within 
reasonable timescales. 

 
2.2 Isle of Anglesey County Council Constitution requires that a Scrutiny Committee 

will be responsible for setting its own work programme. It should set its work 
programme in consultation with all Committee members and, if possible, in 
consultation with relevant officers. The Committee
[...]
key 
roles by way of the following bullet points: 

 

 Monitoring the performance of local strategic partnerships in respect of 
policies and plans. 

 Contributing to partnership policy and strategy development. 

 Representing the views of the public to strategic partnerships. 

 Acting as a “critical friend” to Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board and 
other public bodies on the Island. 

 To meet once a year to review decisions made and action taken by 
responsible authorities in respect of their crime and disorder functions.  

 Economic Development/Regeneration matters.  

 To keep the Committee’s work programme updated. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



 
 
4.0 CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 The Committee is requested to consider its draft work programme as detailed in 
APPENDIX 1 and approve, revise or amend it as it deems appropriate. 
 
4.2 When deciding on their work programme it is useful for Scrutiny Committees to 
have regard to the Executives future work programme. For this purpose a copy of 
the Executive’s forward work programme is attached as APPENDIX 2. 
 
Author: Geraint Wyn Roberts                                                  Date:  16 July 2013 

Job Title: Scrutiny Officer  

 

APPENDIX 1-  Draft Work Programme 

APPENDIX 2-   Executive’s Work Programme 

 

 

Page 42



APPENDIX 1 

 

 

 

 

 

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

Chair:          Councillor Derlwyn Hughes 
Vice- Chair: Councillor Alun Mummery 

The table below is the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee Work Programme from May 2013 to May 2014. 
The Work Programme will be reported to each meeting of the Scrutiny Committee for the purpose of reviewing its content, 
consideration of new items or adjournment / withdrawal of items. 

Contact:  Geraint Wyn Roberts (Scrutiny Officer)  
Tel: 01248 752039  
E-mail: gwrce@anglesey.gov.uk 

 

 

SCRUTINY 

P
age 43



Date of 
Meeting 

 
                                   Item Purpose           Locat
[...]
Declaration    Pre -decision Scrutiny prior to the Council 
entering into agreement to collaborate with 
other authorities to develop policy and practices 
to create age friendly communities. 

Work Programme To submit the Committee’s draft Work 
programme for the Committee to approve, 
revise or amend. 

Chair and Vice Chair Update and any 
announcement  

To receive information from the Chair and Vice-
Chair. 

    

 
Economic Development and Regeneration To submit information on the structure and work 

of Island of Anglesey Economic Development 
Service, to include an overview of their work on 

      Committee Room 1 /1pm 

P
age 45



Date of 
Meeting 

 
                                   Item Purpose           Location /Start Time 

 

 

 

 

25 September 

2013  

 

various partnerships to promote Economic 
development and regeneration on the Island. 

Menter  Mon To submit information on the work of Menter 
Môn as it is has a role to facilitate rural 
economic regeneration on Ynys Môn together 
with an overview of how it collaborates with Isle 
of Anglesey County Council to promote 
development and regeneration .A site visit, to 
see projects in action, maybe required during 
the year. 

Work Programme To submit the Committee’s draft Work 
programme for the committee to approve, 
revise or amend. 

 

Chair and Vice Chair Update and any 
announcement 

To receive information from the Chair and Vice-
Chair.  

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

28 November 
2013   

Môn Communities First 

To receive progress report on Môn 
Communities first. To include update on 
governance arrangements and the work in 
progress on the Island by Communities first 
partnership.  

    Committee Room 1/1pm 

Crime and Disorder 

The Committee has a statutory duty to meet 
once a year to review decisions made and 
action taken by responsible authorities in 
respect of their crime and disorder functions. 
Discussions will have to take place with the 
Community Safety Partnership to clarify the 

P
age 46



Date of 
Meeting 

 
                                   Item Purpose           Location /Start Time 

focus of what will be discussed at the meeting. 

Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

Biannual briefing sessions from the Health 
Board to update members on their 
modernisation agenda, locality matters and 
public health issues. 

Work Programme 
To submit the Committee’s draft Work 
programme for the committee to approve, 
revise or amend. 

Chair and Vice Chair Update and any 
announcement 

To receive information from the Chair and Vice-
Chair. 

  

 
 
 
 
 
15  January  
2014 

Consultation on the Executive’s Initial 

Budget Proposals 2014-2015 

Under the Council’s Constitution the Committee 
shall consider the Executive’s Initial Budget 
Proposals. On the 15 January 2014 the 
Committee will focus solely on the initial budget 
proposals in order for   the Executive to be 
made aware of any comment(s) regarding their 
proposals and for a formal recommendation (s) 
to be made by the Scrutiny Committee. 

Committee Room 1/1pm 

Work Programme To submit the Committee’s draft Work 
programme for the committee to approve, 
revise or amend. 

Chair and Vice Chair Update and any 

announcement 

To receive information from the Chair and Vice-
Chair. 

  

P
age 47



Date of 
Meeting 

 
                                   Item Purpose           Location /Start Time 

13 March 2014 

Island  of Enterprise Transformation 

Project  Board  

Three Programme Boards have been 
established by the Council to drive change and 
improvement by the authority   and to oversee a 
programme of work. Falling within the scope of 
the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny 
committee is the Island of Enterprise 
Transformation Programme Board and 
information will be submitted on the work 
undertaken by it since September 2013. 

 

Chair and Vice Chair Update and any 

announcement 

To receive information from the Chair and Vice-

Chair. 

Additional 
[...]
rces 
 

Cllr Hywel Eifion Jones 

 4 November 
2013 

 

22 Informal Carers – 
Commissioning 
Intentions and 
Priorities 
 
Category: Strategic 

Approval. Community Anwen Davies 
Head of Adults’ 

Services 
 

Cllr Kenneth P Hughes 

28 October 
2013 

4 November 
2013 

 

23 The Executive’s 
Forward Work 
Programme 
 
Category: Strategic 
 

To update the work 
programme. 

Deputy  
Chief 

Executive 

Huw Jones 
Head of Policy 

 
Cllr Ieuan Williams 

 
 

2 December 
2013 

 

P
age 53



 
Subject and  
* Category 
(Strategic / 

Operational / For 
information) 

Why the decision is 
sought from  

the Executive 

Lead  
Department 

Responsible Officer/ 
Lead Member & 

contact for 
representation 

Pre-decision 
/ Date to 
Scrutiny 

 

Date to 
Executive 

Date to  
Full Council 

24 Local Housing 
Strategy 
 
Category: Strategic 

To approve the 
strategic direction. 

Community Shan L Williams 
Head of Housing 

Services 
 

Cllr Kenneth P Hughes 

 2 December 
2013  

 

25 2014/15 Budget 
 
Category: Strategic 

To finalise the 
Executive’s initial draft 
budget proposals for 
consultation. 

Deputy  
Chief 

Executive 

Clare Williams 
Head of Function – 

Resources 
 

Cllr Hywel Eifion Jones 

 16 December 
2013 

 

 

 

P
age 54


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Partnership Unit Update
	5 Dublin Declaration on Age Friendly Cities and Communities in Europe 2013
	6 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2013

PRESENT:  Councillor Derlwyn Rees Hughes (Chair)
Councillor Alun Wyn Mummery (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Richard O. Jones, Dylan Rees, Dafydd R. Thomas.

IN ATTENDANCE: Director of Community (GC),
Head of Service (Adult’s Services)(AD) (in respect of Item 5),
Corporate Programme Manager (DE) (in respect of Item 7),
Scrutiny Officer (GR),
Committee Officer (MEH).

APOLOGIES: Councillors Jeff M. Evans, W T Hughes, Carwyn Jones, Raymond Jones 
and Jeffrey M.Evans

ALSO PRESENT: Mr. Trystan Pritchard – Senior Partnership Manager (In respect of Item 4)
Councillor R. Meirion Jones – Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee

The Chair stated that a request has been received that this Committee should in future 
commence at 2.00 p.m., to bring in line with the start time of the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee and to facilitate attendance of Members who are working.

APOLOGIES 

Apologies noted as above.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest received.

MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 June, 2013 were confirmed.

It was noted that Item 4 and 5 has approved by The Executive at its meeting held on 15 
July, 2013 following the recommendations of this Committee.

PARTNERSHIP UNIT UPDATE 

(Councillor D.R. Hughes stated that he is employed by Medrwm Môn but considered that 
he was able to contribute to the meeting).

Submitted – a report and presentation by Mr. Trystan Pritchard, Senior Partnerships 
Manager in respect of the work of the newly established Anglesey and Gwynedd 
Partnership Unit.  



2

Mr. Pritchard stated that the Partnership Unit is set up to deal with the following :-

 Unite the Children and Young People, Health and Social Care, Community Safety 
and Community strategies and work towards a single integrated plan for Gwynedd 
and Anglesey;

 Process planned, driven and monitored by the establishment of a Joint Local Service 
Board for Gwynedd and Anglesey;

 The Joint Local Service Board will be the statutory partnership for all areas within its 
remit.

He gave a background of the structure, aims and priorities of the Partnership Unit to the 
Committee.

Issues raised by Members and requested further information to this Scrutiny Committee in 
November :-

 The staffing structure, grant allocation received and the contribution from Anglesey 
Council to the Partnership Unit;

 Information in respect of the structure of the Joint Local Services Board and the 
Delivery Board;

 Members referred to the wider priorities referred to during the presentation which 
included the Welsh Language, Poverty and Transport.  It was noted that due to the 
rural environment of both Anglesey and Gwynedd, transport links needs to be a 
priority within rural local communities;

 Issues raised regarding Domestic Violence figures which was previously reported to 
the Community Safety Partnership Committee.  The Partnership Manager responded 
that he would prepare a report for this Scrutiny Committee highlighting all the relevant 
information in November.

 Members wished it to be noted that the priority of this Scrutiny Committee is to 
encourage collaborative working, challenge and collection of data to enable them to 
discuss in depth issues of importance to this Council.

The Director of Community noted that it is important for the Partnership to engage with 
services in order to received data and information across all services of the Council.

RESOLVED to accept the report and presentation.

ACTION : To request the Partnership Manager to attend the meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee in November and to report on the issues raised as noted above.

DUBLIN DECLARATION ON AGE FRIENDLY CITIES AND COMMUNITIES IN EUROPE 
2013 

Submitted – a report by the Head of Service (Adult’s Services) in respect of the above.

The Head of Service (Adult’s Services) reported that the Ageing Well in Wales Programme, of which 
local authorities are key strategic partners, is linking with the World Health Organisation (WHO) and 
European Networks to ensure that Wales has the opportunity to participate and collaborate at both 
local and national levels.  



3

Under the auspices of the Irish Presidency of the European Union, senior political representatives of 
European cities, municipalities, communities and regions gathered together at a Summit on ‘Age 
friendly communities’ during June 2013 in Dublin.  Wales has been invited to join a public 
declaration of signing up to a common set of principles and actions that will be known as the Dublin 
Declaration.  

The WLGA has made an offer to all Local Authorities in Wales comprising one day’s free support or 
development training on demographic change and/or creating age friendly communities; this will 
support the Council in its Transformation Programme of Older People’s Services.

The Officer further reported that the Council has recently confirmed the appointment of Councillor 
R.Ll. Jones as the Older People’s Champion.  She outlined the role of the Older People’s Champion 
to the Committee.  

It was noted that the report will be forwarded to The Executive to be held on 9 September, 2013 
following the comments of this Committee.

Members of the Committee wholeheartedly supported the report and it was RESOLVED to accept 
the report and the recommendations contained therein be forwarded to The Executive. 

ACTION : To recommend to The Executive as follows :-

 consider the merits of engaging in a Wales and European wide network of excellence 
and innovation to create Age Friendly Communities by 2020;

 support the agreement to make a public declaration of intent as set out by the 
proposed Dublin Declaration (with the WLGA to co-ordinate representation through 
remote arrangements);

 support the agreement to participate within the thematic network on creating Age 
Friendly Communities co-ordinated by the Ageing Well in Wales Programme (hosted 
by the Office of the Commissioner for Older People);

 support further dialogue through the WLGA and the WHO, for Wales to contribute to 
adapting WHO’s guidelines for communities by using Welsh communities as pilot 
sites;

 support accepting the WLGA’s offer, comprising of a one day’s free 
support/development training which will be negotiated by the Council’s newly 
appointed Older People’s Champion.

WORK PROGRAMME 

Submitted – a draft Work Programme by the Scrutiny Officer.

The Scrutiny Officer reported that the purpose of the work programme is to identify the Committee’s 
priorities in the current municipal year.  The Work Programme will be reported to each meeting of 
the Committee to assure that the work programme is kept update and is publicly available as 
required by the Welsh Government.  The Terms of Reference of the Committee was also 
incorporated into the report.  It was noted that the draft Work Programme is a document that can be 
revised/amended as deemed appropriate during the Municipal Year.

The Director of Community stated that this Scrutiny Committee should scrutinise Regional 
Partnerships to view how these partnership are working.  



4

The Chair noted that it would be advantages for the Committee to visit these partnerships i.e. 
regeneration partnerships, waste disposal partnerships, health partnerships etc.

The Vice-Chair raised that he would like to scrutinise how the WLGA fund training for Members and 
suggested that a representative from the WLGA be invited to attend this Committee.

Members further raised the need to invite representatives from the Betsi Cadwaladr University 
Health Board to this Committee to allow them to raise questions in relation to the recent problems at 
the Health Board.  The Director of Community responded that a briefing session with Members 
would be advantageous before submission of questions to the Betsi Cadwaladr University Health 
Board.  She noted that staff from her department could be made available to facilitate Members to 
prepare for the meeting with representatives from the Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board.  

RESOLVED to note the report.

ACTION : 

(1) That the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committees Draft Work Programme be 
published on the Council’s web-site.

(2) To incorporate this Committees suggestions as items for discussion, as noted above, 
into the Draft Work Programme.

CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR UPDATE AND ANY ANNOUNCEMENT 

The Scrutiny Officer informed the Committee that the WLGA has arranged 6 workshops (two of 
which have already taken place) for Chairs and Vice-Chairs of the Scrutiny Committees.  The Officer 
gave the details of the workshops and who would represent the Council at each session.  

The Vice-Chair gave a brief report on the workshop he attended on 1st July, 2013 which incorporated 
housing problems and in particular homelessness.

The Chair welcomed Mrs. Danielle Edwards, Corporate Programme Manager to the meeting to give 
an insight to the recently established 3 Programme Boards.

The Corporate Programme Manager referred to the Transformation Plan for the Council and the 
aims of the Council to drive forward the Plan throughout the services of the Council.   The role for 
the Scrutiny Committees is to add value either within the Transformation Programme Boards, or 
through the Scrutiny process.  The appointed Members from the 2 Scrutiny Committees are able to 
voice the issues raised at the Committees they represent.   She also noted that the Transformation 
Boards are able to recommend issues to the Senior Leadership Team and thereafter to The 
Executive.

It was further reported that external partnerships are key in the work of the Transformation Plan 
which will add value to the authority to achieve projects.

RESOLVED to accept the report and to thank the Corporate Programme Manager for her 
presentation.

ACTION : That an update report on the work of the 3 Project Boards be submitted to a future 
meeting of this Committee.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

It was noted that the next meeting of this Committee is to be held on Wednesday, 25 
September, 2013 at 2.00 p.m.



5

The Chair and Vice-Chair wished to record their disappointment to the attendance at 
today’s meeting.

The meeting concluded at 3.00 pm

COUNCILLOR D.R. HUGHES
CHAIR


